

No. 14-CV-1322

IN THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

KIRBY VINING

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Civil Division
No. 2014-CA-568 B

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
D.C. OPEN GOVERNMENT COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

Robert S. Becker (D.C. Bar No. 370482)
Frederick V. Mulhauser (D.C. Bar No. 455377)
James A. McLaughlin (D.C. Bar No. 469203)
Chad R. Bowman (D.C. Bar No. 484150)
Matthew L. Schafer (D.C. Bar No. 1008728)

D.C. Open Government Coalition
P.O. Box 73771
Washington, D.C. 20056
Tel: (202) 780-6020

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
D.C. Open Government Coalition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Council expressly chose to subject itself to the FOI Act.....	4
B. The Council recently began asserting a Speech or Debate exemption.	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The D.C. Speech or Debate statute is neither a valid exemption nor a withholding statute under the Freedom of Information Act.	9
A. The privilege does not apply to FOI Act requests.....	11
B. The privilege does not shield the Council from FOI Act requests.	12
C. The privilege does not apply to Council employees who administer FOI Act functions	14
D. The Speech or Debate statute is not a withholding statute.....	15
II. Basic principles of statutory construction contradict the Superior Court’s recognition of a new exemption for legislative records.....	17
A. The Superior Court erred in applying the rules of construction.	18
B. The Council’s silence was not a legislative oversight.....	21
III. The Superior Court’s Speech or Debate exemption has no meaningful limits.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 359 A.2d 8 (D.C. 1976)	17
<i>Barry v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 529 A.2d 319 (D.C. 1987)	19
<i>Bedingfield v. Birmingham News Co.</i> , 595 So. 2d 1379 (Ala. 1992).....	5
<i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. (1 Tyng) (1808)	11
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	13
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967).....	11, 12
<i>Dorsey v. District of Columbia</i> , 917 A.2d 639 (D.C. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	9, 11, 12
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	17
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	12
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Metro. Labor Comm. v. District of Columbia</i> , 82 A.3d 803 (D.C. 2014)	18, 21
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 563 F.2d 577 (3d Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	10
<i>Grayson v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011)	17

	Page(s)
<i>Gross v. Winter</i> , 277 U.S. App. D. C. 406, 876 F.2d 165 (1989)	9, 10, 12
<i>Irons & Sears v. Dann</i> , 196 U.S. App. D.C. 308, 606 F.2d 1215 (1979)	16
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881)	11, 12
<i>Legislative Joint Auditing Committee v. Woosley</i> , 722 S.W.2d 581 (Ark. 1987)	6
<i>Polokoff-Zakarin v. Boggess</i> , 879 N.Y.S.2d 244 (App. Div. 2009)	6
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	13
<i>Robertson v. Butterfield</i> , 162 U.S. App. D.C. 298, 498 F.2d 1031 (1974)	15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	21
<i>School Street Associates Ltd. Partnership v. District of Columbia</i> , 764 A.2d 798 (D.C. 2001)	21
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	10
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Minority Bus. Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 560 A.2d 517 (D.C. 1989)	18, 21
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	21
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	15
26 U.S.C. § 6103	15
ALA. CODE § 36-12-40 (2015)	4
ALASKA STAT.	
§ 40.25.110 (2014)	5
§ 40.25.220(2) (2014)	5

	Page(s)
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 39-121.01(A)(2) (2015)	4
ARK. CODE ANN.	
§ 25-19-103(6) (2015).....	4
§ 25-19-105(b)(7).....	6
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 9073 (2015)	4
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 24-72-203(6) (West 2015)	4, 6
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN.	
§ 1-200(1) (West 2015).....	4
§ 1-200(5) (West 2015).....	4
D.C. CODE	
§ 1-301.41 (2001) <i>formerly</i> D.C. CODE § 1-222 (1981)	16, 18, 20
§ 1-301.41(b) (2001)	10
§ 1-301.42 (2001) <i>formerly</i> D.C. CODE § 1-223 (1981)	1, 7, 8, 9, 16, 18, 21
§ 2-502(18A) (2001) <i>formerly</i> D.C. CODE § 1-1502 (1981).....	4
§ 2-531 (2001) <i>formerly</i> D.C. CODE § 1-1521 (1981)	21
§ 2-532 (2001) <i>formerly</i> D.C. CODE § 1-1522 (1981)	13, 22
§ 2-534 (2001) <i>formerly</i> D.C. CODE § 1-1524 (1981)	22
§ 2-534(a)(1) (2001)	7
§ 2-534(a-1)(2) (2001)	22
§ 2-534(a)(2) (2001)	7
§ 2-534(a)(3) (2001)	7, 19
§ 2-534(a)(4) (2001)	7, 19
§ 2-534(a)(6) (2001)	7, 8, 15, 18
§ 2-534(a)(7) (2001)	7
§ 2-534(e) (2001)	22
§ 2-536 (2001) <i>formerly</i> D.C. CODE § 1-1526 (1981)	20
§ 2-536(a)(3) (2001)	20
§ 2-536(a)(4) (2001)	20
§ 2-536(a)(5) (2001)	20
§ 2-536(a)(6) (2001)	20
§ 2-537(a) (2001) <i>formerly</i> D.C. CODE § 1-1527 (1981)	12
§ 2-537(a-1) (2001).....	12
§ 2-539 (2001) (2001) <i>formerly</i> D.C. CODE § 1-1529 (1981).....	4
§ 2-574(b) (2001).....	17
§ 2-574(f) (2001).....	17
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 29, § 10002(h) (2015).....	5
FLA. STAT. ANN.	
§ 119.01(2) (West 2015).....	4
§ 119.01(12) (West 2015).....	4

	Page(s)
Freedom of Information Act of 1976, D.C. CODE § 2-531 (2001) <i>formerly</i> D.C. CODE § 1-1521 (1981).....	2, 3, 18, 21
Freedom of Information Amendment Act of 2000, D.C. Law. 13-283	2, 4
HAW. REV. STAT.	
§ 92F-3 (2015)	4
§ 92F-13(5) (2015).....	6
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN.	
140/2(a) (2015)	5
140/7 (2015).....	6
IND. CODE ANN.	
§ 5-14-3-2(n)(1) (West 2015)	5
§ 5-14-3-4(13) (West 2015)	6
§ 5-14-3-4(14) (West 2015).....	6
IOWA CODE ANN. § 22.1(1) (West 2015).....	5
KAN. STAT. ANN.	
§ 45-217(f) (2015).....	5
§ 45-217(g) (2015).....	5
§ 45-221(21) (2015).....	6
§ 45-221(22).....	6
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 61.870(1) (West 2015).....	5
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 44:1(A) (2015)	5
MD. CODE ANN., STATE GOV'T § 4-101(h) (West 2015)	5
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 1,	
§ 402(2)(A) (2015).....	5
§ 402(3)(C).....	6
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 15.232(d)(ii) (West 2015)	5
MISS. CODE. ANN.	
§ 25-61-3(a) (2015).....	5
§ 25-61-3(b) (2015).....	5
§§ 25-61-17 (West 2015).....	5
MO. ANN. STAT. § 610.010(4) (West 2015).....	5
MONT. CODE ANN. § 2-6-101(2) (2015)	5

	Page(s)
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN.	
§ 120-130 (West 2015)	6
§ 120-131 (West 2015)	6
§ 132-1 (West 2015)	5
N.D. CENT. CODE ANN.	
§ 44-04-17.1(13) (West 2015)	5
§ 44-04-17.1(16) (West 2015)	5
§ 44-04-18.6 (West 2015)	6
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 91-A:1-a (2014).....	5
N.J. STAT. ANN.	
§ 47:1A-1.1 (West 2015)	5, 6
§ 47:1A-9(b) (West 2015).....	6, 22
N.M. STAT. ANN.	
§ 14-2-6(F) (2015)	5
§ 14-2-6(G) (2015).....	5
N.Y. PUB. OFF. LAW § 88 (McKinney 2015)	6
NEB. REV. STAT.	
§ 84-712.01(1) (2015).....	5
§ 84-712.05 (2015).....	6
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN.	
§ 239.001 (West 2015).....	5
§ 239.005(5) (West 2015).....	5
OHIO REV. CODE ANN.	
§ 101.30 (West 2015).....	6
§ 149.43(a)(1) (West 2015).....	5
Open Meetings Act, D.C. CODE § 2-571 (2001).....	16, 17
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 192.410(5) (West 2015).....	5
65 PA. CONS. STAT.	
§ 67.102 (2014).....	6, 22
§ 67.303 (2014).....	22
§ 67.305(b) (2014)	5
§ 67.708(9) (2014)	6
R.I. GEN. LAWS ANN. § 38-2-2(1) (West 2014)	5

	Page(s)
S.C. CODE ANN.	
§ 30-4-20(a) (2015).....	5
§ 30-4-20(c) (2015).....	5
§ 30-4-40(a) (2015).....	6
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 1-27-1.1 (2014).....	5
TENN. CODE ANN.	
§ 10-7-301 (2015)	5
§ 10-7-503(a)(1)(A) (2015).....	5
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN.	
§ 552.003(1)(A) (West 2013)	5
§ 552.106(a) (West 2013)	6
Transparent and Ethical Government – Public Records Act, 2015 Idaho Sess.	
Laws Ch. 140,	
§ 5 (West) (to be codified at IDAHO CODE ANN. § 74-101 (West 2015).....	5
§ 5 (West) (to be codified at IDAHO CODE ANN. § 74-109 (West 2015).....	6
UTAH CODE ANN.	
§ 63G-2-103(11)(a)(ii) (2014)	5
§ 63G-2-103(21) (2014).....	5, 6
§ 63G-2-103(22) (2014).....	5
§ 63G-2-305(20) (2014).....	6
VA. CODE ANN.	
§ 2.2-3701 (West 2015)	5
§ 2.2-3705.7(2) (West 2015).....	6
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 1, § 317 (2014)	5
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 29B-1-2(3) (West 2015).....	5
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 42.56.010(3) (West 2015).....	5
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 19.32 (West 2015).....	5
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 16-4-201 (2014)	5
Other Authorities	
<i>Auditor Wants Contempt Ruling Against Mayor</i> , WASH. TIMES (Oct. 22, 2009), http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2009/oct/22/auditor-wants-contempt-ruling-against-mayor/	8

	Page(s)
Colbert I. King, <i>Editorial: In D.C. Politics, It Pays to Follow the Money</i> , WASH. POST (Aug. 23, 2014)	8
D.C. APP. R. 29(a).....	1
D.C. COUNCIL, REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS ON BILL 13-829, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AMENDMENT ACT OF 2000 (Oct. 31, 2000)	2, 3, 4
<i>D.C. Councilmembers – Kenyan McDuffie</i> , COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, http://dccouncil.us/council/kenyan-mcduffie (last visited Apr. 24, 2015)	8
Melissa Davenport & Margaret Kwoka, <i>Good But Not Great: Improving Access to Public Information Under the D.C. Freedom of Information Act</i> , 13 U.D.C. L. Rev. 359 (Summer 2010)	3, 23
Mike DeBonis, <i>Meet an At-Large D.C. Council Candidate: Elissa Silverman</i> , WASH. POST (Oct. 23, 2014), http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/mike-debonis/wp/2014/10/23/meet-an-at-large-d-c-council-candidate-elissa-silverman/	8
Op. Atty. Gen. No. I78-76, 1978 WL 18716 (Apr. 18, 1978)	4
RULES OF ORGANIZATION AND PROCEDURE FOR THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, Council Period 20 (Feb. 25, 2013),	
art. IIF, § 262	14
art. IIF, § 263	14
art. VIIIA, § 801.....	13
art. VIIIA, § 806.....	13
art. VIIIA, § 807.....	13
art. VIIIB, § 811	14
art. VIIIB, § 811(a)	14
art. VIIIB, § 811(b)	14
art. VIIIB, § 811(f).....	14
art. VIIIB, § 811(g).....	13
<i>Save the Date & Save McMillan Park!</i> , FRIENDS OF MCMILLAN, http://friendsofmcmillan.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/05/2-Page-Color-McMillan-Park-6Jun2013-Surplus-Meeting-Flyer.pdf (last visited Apr. 24, 2015).....	24
U.S. CONST., art. 1, § 6	9
<i>Vision McMillan Fact Sheet</i> , ENVISION MCMILLAN (June 13, 2013), http://envisionmcmillan.com/vision-mcmillan-fact-sheet/	23
